

Case No. A166606

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT

California Department of Housing and Community Development
and Gustavo Velasquez,

Petitioners,

v.

The Superior Court of the State of California
for the County of Alameda,

Respondent;

Alliance of Californians for Community Empowerment (ACCE)
Action; PolicyLink; Strategic Actions for a Just Economy (SAJE),

Real Parties in Interest.

Alameda County Superior Court, Case No. 22CV012263
The Honorable Frank Roesch, Judge

REPLY TO PRELIMINARY OPPOSITION

ROB BONTA
Attorney General of California
DANIEL A. OLIVAS
Senior Assistant Attorney General
DAVID PAI
*Supervising Deputy Attorney
General*
NICHOLAS TSUKAMAKI
Deputy Attorney General

JACKIE K. VU
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 253533
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013-1230
Telephone: (213) 269-6440
Fax: (213) 897-2801
Jackie.Vu@doj.ca.gov
*Attorneys for Petitioners California
Department of Housing and
Community Development and Gustavo
Velasquez*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	7
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE TRIAL COURT FAILED TO APPLY THE CORRECT LEGAL STANDARD	11
A. ERAP does not give ERAP applicants any entitlement or vested interest subject to protection from “deprivation”	11
B. The trial court failed to apply the correct legal standard when conducting its due process analysis	14
II. HCD’S PROPOSED PROCEDURES SATISFY DUE PROCESS UNDER THE CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION	19
A. HCD’s proposed procedures are supported by an analysis of the <i>Ramirez</i> factors	19
1. Real Parties’ contention that the private interest at stake amounts to eviction and loss of home is inaccurate	19
2. An analysis of the second <i>Ramirez</i> factor weighs in favor of finding that HCD’s proposed processes comport with due process	21
a. Petitioners have not shown a meaningful risk of erroneous deprivation under HCD’s processes or the value of additional procedures	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
b. Nothing in the record demonstrates a high risk of erroneous deprivation of benefits, especially after exhausting all of the processes afforded to applicants under the program....	23
3. HCD’s proposed processes satisfy the third <i>Ramirez</i> factor because they provide applicants with a chance to be heard	27
4. The trial court failed to consider the fourth <i>Ramirez</i> factor—governmental interest and fiscal and administrative burdens	27
B. HCD’s proposed denial notice, which in most cases would only be issued after the proposed request for further information is sent to an applicant, more than satisfies any applicable due process requirements	31
1. The proposed denial notice is sufficiently clear	31
2. HCD’s process for addressing duplicate applications is appropriate	35
3. HCD provides adequate due process for partial approvals	36
4. Real Parties misconstrue the evidence relating to HCD’s prior recapture of rental assistance funds....	37

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
5. Due process does not require that HCD “show the numbers” in its denial notice	37
C. Due process does not require that HCD provide applicants with access to documents that served as the basis for the denial of rental assistance	39
III. THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION IS OVERBROAD, AND THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY FAILING TO MODIFY IT	42
IV. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY FAILING TO CONSIDER THE BALANCE OF HARMS TO HCD AND TO APPLICANTS.....	46
A. Real Parties’ attempts to diminish HCD’s urgent need for relief from the injunction should be rejected	47
B. The trial court failed to consider that continuing the injunction prevents HCD from administering ERAP as the legislature directed	49
C. The record demonstrates that HCD is continuously depleting its limited administrative funding.....	52
D. HCD is unlikely to obtain additional administrative funding.....	55
CONCLUSION.....	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bergeron v. Dept. of Health Servs.</i> (1999) 71 Cal.App.4th 17	39
<i>Butt v. State of California</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 668.....	11
<i>Dilda v. Quern</i> (7th Cir. 1980) 612 F.2d 1055.....	38
<i>E. & J. Gallo Winery v. Gallo Cattle Co.</i> (1992) 967 F.2d 1280.....	46
<i>Edward W. v. Lamkins</i> (2002) 99 Cal.App.3d 516	15
<i>Gonzalez v. Munoz</i> (2007) 156 Cal.App.4th 413.....	17
<i>Gresher v. Anderson</i> (2005) 127 Cal.App.4th 88.....	32, 39, 40
<i>In re Kavanaugh</i> (2021) 61 Cal.App.5th 320	15
<i>In re Marriage of Askmo</i> (2000) 85 Cal.App.4th 1032.....	16
<i>In re Vitamin Cases</i> (2003) 110 Cal.App.4th 1041	18
<i>In re Winnetka V.</i> (1980) 28 Cal.3d 587	39, 40, 41
<i>Labor & Workforce Development Agency v. Superior Ct.</i> (2018) 19 Cal.App.5th 12.....	49

<i>Lien v. Lucky United Properties Investment, Inc.</i> (2008) 163 Cal.App.4th 620	16
<i>Marquez v. State Dep't of Health Care Servs.</i> (2015) 240 Cal.App.4th 87	21, 22
<i>Munoz v. Purdy</i> (1979) 91 Cal.App.3d 942	18
<i>O'Connell v. Superior Ct.</i> (2006) 141 Cal.App.4th 1452	11
<i>Ortiz v. Eichler</i> (3d Cir. 1986) 794 F.2d 889	38
<i>People ex rel. Becerra v. Huber</i> (2019) 32 Cal.App.5th 524	17
<i>People v. Mason</i> (1980) 124 Cal.App.3d 348	46
<i>People v. Ramirez</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 260	<i>passim</i>
<i>Perdue v. Gargano</i> (Ind. 2012) 964 N.E.2d 825	38
<i>Rosenbilt v. Superior Court</i> (1991) 231 Cal.App.3d 1434	19
<i>Ryan v. California Interscholastic Federation-San Diego Section</i> (2001) 94 Cal.App.4th 1048	<i>passim</i>
<i>Saleeby v. State Bar</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 547	14, 15
<i>Steven W. v. Matthew S.</i> (1995) 33 Cal.App.4th 1108	18
<i>Tahoe Keys Property Owners' Association v. State Water Resources Control Board</i> (1994) 23 Cal.App.4th 1459	50

<i>Thompson v. Kraft Cheese Co.</i> (1930) 210 Cal. 171	46
<i>Van Atta v. Scott</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 424	15
<i>Volkswagen of America, Inc. v. Superior Ct.</i> (2001) 94 Cal.App.4th 695	49
<i>Webb v. Swoap</i> (1974) 40 Cal.App.3d 191	13

STATUTES

Health & Saf. Code	
§ 50897.1, subd. (b)(1)	13
§ 50897.1, subd. (c)(2)	13
§ 50897.1, subd. (c)(3)	13
§ 50897.3, subd. (e)	19, 20
§ 50897.3, subd. (e)(2)	19
§ 50897.3, subd. (g)	19
§ 50897.4, subd. (c).....	28

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

California Constitution Article 1	
§ 7.....	38

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Assembly Bill No. 2179.....	20
Senate Bill No. 115	12, 20
